

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PRINCIPLE HOMECARE, LLC, MARTON CARE INC., PROMPT HOME CARE LLC, AND CARE
CONNECT CDPAP, INC.,

Applicants,

v.

JAMES V. McDONALD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

**To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United States
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

Reply Brief in Support of Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction

AKIVA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
MYLAN DENERSTEIN
WILLIAM J. MOCCIA
JASON BRESSLER
HAYATO WATANABE
ADAM J. GARNICK
IASON TOGIAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
AShapiro@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Applicants

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT

Applicants are PRINCIPLE HOMECARE, LLC, MARTON CARE INC., PROMPT HOME CARE LLC, AND CARE CONNECT CDPAP, INC. Applicants were the Plaintiffs in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York and are the Appellants in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit. Applicants have no parent corporations, and there is no publicly held corporation owning 10% or more of any of Applicants' stock.

Respondent is JAMES V. McDONALD, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health. Respondent was the Defendant in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York and is the Appellee in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TO THE HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT: 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Violations Of Applicants’ Constitutional Rights Are Indisputably
 Clear, Applicants Are Therefore Likely To Succeed On The Merits,
 And The Lower Courts’ Contrary Decisions Exacerbate Or Create
 Confusion On Constitutional Issues Of Nationwide Importance. 5

 A. The CDPAP Amendment Indisputably Violates The Takings
 Clause. 5

 1. The CDPAP Amendment Effects A Regulatory Taking Of
 Fiscal Intermediaries’ Contracts. 5

 2. The Courts Below Committed A Fundamental Legal Error
 And Thereby Deepened A Well-Established Conflict In The
 Lower Courts On An Urgent Constitutional Issue Of
 Nationwide Importance. 6

 B. The CDPAP Amendment Indisputably Violates The Contracts
 Clause. 8

 1. The CDPAP Amendment Substantially Impairs Applicants’
 Existing Contracts And Does Not Reasonably And
 Appropriately Advance A Significant And Legitimate Public
 Purpose. 8

 2. The Lower Courts’ Supremely Deferential Analysis
 Contradicts This Court’s Contracts Clause Precedent,
 Effectively Renders The Contracts Clause A Dead Letter,
 And Is A Constitutional Issue Of Nationwide Importance. 12

 II. The Equities Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Injunctive Relief. 13

 A. Applicants Will Be Irreparably Harmed—And Will Have Their
 Appellate Rights Frustrated—Absent Injunctive Relief. 13

 B. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Likewise Favor
 Injunctive Relief. 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	1, 13
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	8
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	18
<i>Condell v. Bress</i> , 983 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	7
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	18
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	2, 5, 6
<i>McHenry v. Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1 (2025)	18
<i>Otal Invs. Ltd. v. M/V Clary</i> , 673 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18

Regulations

12 C.F.R. pt. 367	10
-------------------------	----

20 C.F.R. § 404.1503a 10

FAR subpt. 9.4 10

Other Authorities

Letter from N.Y. State Sen. Leroy Comrie to N.Y. Gov. Kathy Hochul
(Mar. 13, 2025),
[https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/admin/structure/media/
manage/filefile/a/2025-03/sen.-comrie-cdpap-delay-sign-on-letter-
updated-1.pdf](https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/admin/structure/media/manage/filefile/a/2025-03/sen.-comrie-cdpap-delay-sign-on-letter-updated-1.pdf)..... 16
